Public Document Pack

Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee

Date: FRIDAY, 5 JULY 2019
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Randall Anderson (Chairman)
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson (Chairman)
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Tim Levene
Jeremy Mayhew
Rehana Ameer
Deputy Hugh Morris
Deputy Roger Chadwick
Benjamin Murphy
John Chapman
Sylvia Moys
Barbara Newman
James Tumbridge

Enquiries: Rofikul Islam
Rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm.
N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording.

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive




10.

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda
APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on
Thursday 30 May 2019.
For Decision
(Pages 1 -4)

FORWARD PLAN 2019
Report of the Chamberlain.
For Information
(Pages 5 - 6)

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS
Joint report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain.
For Information
(Pages 7 - 8)

PRESENTATION FROM OPEN SPACES - ON THEIR DIGITAL JOURNEY
Director of the Open Spaces to be heard.
For Information
PRESENTATION FROM MARKETS AND CONSUMER PROTECTION
Director of Markets & Consumer Protection to be heard.
For Information

CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION INFORMATION MANAGEMENT EXECUTIVE
SUMMARY
Report of the Chamberlain.
For Decision
(Pages 9 - 20)

SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY
Report of the Chamberlain
For Information
(Pages 21 - 48)

DRAFT IT BUSINESS PLAN 2019/20
Report of The Chamberlain.
For Information
(Pages 49 - 58)



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

IT DIVISION - IT SERVICE DELIVERY SUMMARY
Report of the Chamberlain.
For Information
(Pages 59 - 62)

IT DIVISION RISK UPDATE
Report of the Chamberlain.
For Information
(Pages 63 - 74)

CR16 INFORMATION SECURITY RISK
Report of the Chamberlain.
For Information
(Pages 75 - 96)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB
COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the Non Public Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 30 May 2019 be
approved as a correct record.
For Decision
(Pages 97 - 100)

IT DIVISION - IT DISASTER RECOVERY TEST
Report of the Chamberlain.
For Information
(Pages 101 - 106)

IT SERVICE 2020 CONTRACT - SOURCING
Report of the Chamberlain.
For Information
(Pages 107 - 126)

POLICING PROGRAMMES - UPDATE REPORT
Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Commissioner of the City of London Police.

For Information
(Pages 127 - 134)



21.

22.

23.

CITY OF LONDON POLICE - IT MODERNISATION PROGRAMME

Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Commissioner of the City of London Police.
For Decision

(Pages 135 - 144)

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
SUB COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE

PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



Agenda Iltem 3

DIGITAL SERVICES SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE

Thursday, 30 May 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee held at the
Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm.

Present

Members:
Randall Anderson (Chairman) Jeremy Mayhew
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy Deputy Hugh Morris
Chairman)

Rehana Ameer
Deputy Keith Bottomley

In attendance:
Sylvia Moys
John Chapman

Officers:
Rofikul Islam - Town’s Clerk
Melissa Richardson - Town’s Clerk
Peter Kane - Chamberlain
Sean Green - Chamberlain
Samantha Kay - Chamberlain
Matt Gosden - Chamberlain
Gary Brailsford-Hart - City of London Police
Graeme Quarrington-Page - Chamberlain

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Tim Levene, James Tumbridge. Jeremy
Mayhew gave notice that he might be slightly late.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED, that the Public Minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2019 be approved
as a correct record.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
The Sub-Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain
which provided updates of outstanding actions from previous meetings. The report
also provided information on the Sub-Committee’s proposed work plan for forthcoming
meetings.

The Chairman expressed an interest to have Sylvia Moys, John Chapman and James
Tumbridge co-opted onto the Sub-Committee.

Page 1



RESOLVED - That the Sub-Committee notes the report.

FORWARD PLAN

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain which provided the
Members with a horizon scan of the Sub-Committee’s work plan for the ensuing
municipal year.

RESOLVED - That the Sub-Committee notes the report.

PRESENTATION FROM THE OPEN SPACES ON THEIR DIGITAL JOURNEY
In consultation with the Chairman, the item has been deferred to a future meeting.

CHANGE AND ENGAGEMENT UPDATE

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the Change and
Engagement Update. Members were informed that the IT Transformation has
delivered £250,000 in cashable storage savings. To deliver further benefits requires
increased adoption of the Office 365 toolset that the City of London has already
invested in with Microsoft licence agreement. A further example of benefit from
adoption of Office 365 is the Freemen’s School which is based in Leatherhead and is
now able to avoid travel time and cost using Skype for Business video conference with
colleagues based at the Guildhall.

A Member asked what will happen to the funds saved from the IT Transformation
programme. Members were informed that any saving from the programme will go back
to the Corporate Funds of the City of London.

Additionally, a Member sought clarification on the benefits of the business case for the
programme. While noting the above benefits, it was agreed that , a review will be
carried out to explore the additional financial and non-financial benefits of the
programme.

RESOLVED - That the Sub-Committee notes the report.

CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION INFORMATION MANAGEMENT EXECUTIVE
SUMMARY

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the City of London
Corporation on the proposed Information Management Strategy. It is recognised that
the City does not currently have clear guidelines for data retention and far too much
material is held for too long, increasing storage cost. More importantly, much of this
information is not held in a manner that makes it readily accessible. The City intends
to adopt best in class management practices while also making more of its information
available to the public. Members were further told that there is a communications
campaign planned to spread the messaging around this strategy across the City of
London in the Autumn of 2019.

Members were assured that a revised paper on the City of London Corporation
Information Management Executive Summary will be tabled to the Sub-Committee for
approval at the next committee meeting.

RESOLVED - That the Sub-Committee notes the report.

Page 2



10.

11.

12.

IT DIVISION - IT SERVICE DELIVERY SUMMARY
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the IT Division — IT
Service Delivery Summary.

A Member asked how the organisation responds to the issues detailed in the report.
Officers explained that the City of London has dedicated staff who work with
stakeholders to resolve any issues.

RESOLVED - That the Sub-Committee notes the report.

IT DIVISION RISK UPDATE

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the IT Division on the IT
Division Risk Update. IT currently holds 2 risks on the Corporate Risk Register, whilst
feeding into the GDPR Corporate risk which is owned by Comptrollers. There was a
discussion around removing the CR16 the IT Security risk from the Corporate Risk
Register however it was agreed that for the interim the risks should stay on the
Corporate Risk Register. It was agreed that a paper would be produced on the current
security maturity levels along with an outline of any further investments required to
reach the necessary maturity levels.

It was further suggested that all IT Departmental Risks should be brought to the
Committee as a regular item.

RESOLVED - That the Sub-Committee notes the report.

IT DIVISION - IT DISASTER RECOVERY SUMMARY

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the IT Division — IT
Disaster Recovery. There was a discussion on widening the Disaster Recovery
processes to address business continuity issues. The wider test is planned for once
the transformation programme is completed. A Member enquired when the next
Disaster Recovery test is planned and why the annual test was missed. Officers
explained that it was unfortunate that the annual test was missed, due to technical
issues but every effort is being made to address this for as soon as possible. A
member also requested that the Deputy IT Director consider how we can simulate a
Disaster Recovery/Business Continuity exercise with a Denial of Service Scenario.
This will be reported back at the next DSSC.

Members asked for a future report on the Disaster Recovery test.

RESOLVED - That the Sub-Committee notes the report and another report provided
to a future committee meeting.

CR 16 INFORMATION SECURITY RISK

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the CR 16 Information
Security Risk. Officers informed Members that they are exploring ways to understand
how the new Cyber Board toolkit can be adopted by the DSSC.

Page 3



RESOLVED - That the Sub-Committee;
¢ Note the report.
e Consider the use of the Cyber Security Board Toolkit.
e Agree the recommendation to adopt the National Cyber Security Toolkit and a
deep dive workshop run by the IT Security Director to customise the toolkit for
the City of London Corporation.

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no items of urgent business.

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve

the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of the Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act.

The meeting closed at 3.18.

Chairman

Contact Officer: Rofikul Islam
Rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 4



Forward Plan — July 2019

Agenda Item 4

Report Title Report Month Category Who
IT Security Future Projects September 2019 Strategic GBH
Police National Enabling Programme September 2019 Strategic AB
Deep Dive
Web Project Update September 2019 Strategic BR
Digital Services Strategy Update September 2019 Strategic SG
Print Policy and Members IT Policy September 2019 | Operational SG
IT Operating Model Implementation September 2019 Strategic SG
Review
Data Protection (GDPR) Policy Review September 2019 Strategic MC
Post 2020 Strategic IT Partner September 2019 Strategic KM
Procurement Update
Smart Working Review September 2019 Strategic SC
IT Applications Roadmap September 2019 Strategic MG
Presentation from City Surveyors and November 2019 Strategic PW and AC
DCCS
Denial of Service DR Test November 2019 | Operational MG
2020 Procurement Sign off November 2019 Strategic KM
Update on Information Management November 2019 Strategic SG
2020 Sourcing Contract Award Contract January 2020 Strategic SG
and Progress Reports at each meeting
IT Service Benchmarking Review January 2020 Strategic SG
IaaS to Cloud Migration January 2020 Strategic SG
Presentation from DBE and CoLLP January 2020 Strategic TBA
Presentation from Economic March 2020 Strategic TBA
Development
Presentation from Town Clerks May 2020 Strategic TBA
Presentation from Remembrancer July 2020 Strategic TBA
Presentation from Comptroller September 2020 Strategic TBA
Presentation from Barbican November 2020 Strategic TBA

Contributors

Sean Green — SG

Sam Collins - SC

Matt Gosden — MG

Andrew Bishop - AB

Kevin Mulcahy — KM

Sam Kay — SK

Gary Brailsford-Hart — GBH
Steven Bage — SB

Page 5




Bob Roberts — BR
Jon Averns — JA

Paul Wilkinson — PW
Andrew Carter - AC

Page 6



) abed

Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee— Public Outstanding Actions

Item

Meeting Date

Action and target for completion

Officer
responsible

To be
completed/
Next stage

Progress update

30/05/2019

Presentation from the Open Spaces
on their Digital Journey
Presentation to be rearranged for the
next meeting.

Director of the
Open Spaces

05/07/2019

Presentation on the agenda for the
July meeting of DSSC

30/05/2019

Change and Engagement Update
Member sought clarification on the
benefits of the business case for the
programme. It was agreed that a review
will be carried out to explore the
additional financial and non-financial
benefits of the programme.

Director of IT

30/08/2019

Reported back at the September
meeting of DSSC

City of London Corporation
Information Management Executive
Summary

Members were assured that a revised
paper on the City of London
Corporation Information Management
Executive Summary will be tabled to
the Sub-Committee for approval at the
next committee meeting.

Director of IT

05/07/2019

Paper on the agenda for the July
meeting of DSSC

The IT Division — IT Disaster
Recovery

A member also requested that the
Deputy IT Director consider how we
can simulate a Disaster
Recovery/Business Continuity exercise
with a Denial of Service Scenario. This
will be reported back at the next D
[...]
cal capability, ensuring that benefits are realised,
compliance, and coherence of all related strategies and policies; as well as the
implementation of the Information Management Strategy.

4.10 Inform wider procurement - ensure that our contractors comply with our
standards, policies and strategies; and ensure that we have direct access to
performance and activity data and information about that provision — clauses in
contracts (including exit provision).

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Agenda Item 9

Committee(s) Dated:

Digital Services Sub Committee — For Information 5t July 2019
Subject: Public

Social Responsibility

Report of: For Information
The Chamberlain

Report authors:

Eugene O’Driscoll, Agilisys Client Services Director

Summary

Driven by the City Corporation’s responsible business commitments and as part of the
Responsible Procurement Strategy 2016-19, social value and ethical sourcing requirements
were integrated into the terms of the contract renewal between City of London Corporation
and Agilisys Limited in March 2018. This formed part of the overall Social Responsibility
commitment.

Social value outcomes include work-related opportunities targeted towards local residents
and/ or socially excluded groups, training workshops to support digital inclusion, a report on
increasing the representation of women in tech and school visits to promote IT as a career.

The ethical sourcing deliverable was a supply chain mapping exercise, the first of its kind
undertaken for the City Corporation, which examined human and labour rights due diligence
procedures and relative risks up the supply chain of our Lenovo laptops, to the point of
manufacturing at locations in China.

This report provides an update on progress in delivering on promises made regarding
Corporate and Social Responsibility when the contract was renewed in March 2018.

The report is a reminder on the scope of the areas that were agreed to be covered and the
activ
[...]
t steps in the assessment process within a reasonable timeframe; or

unresponsive for 45 days.

ATIVE

AGILISYS


http://www.responsiblemineralsinitiative.org/responsible-minerals-assurance-process/exports/export-all-conformant/?

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



Agenda Item 10

Committee(s) Dated:

Digital Services Sub Committee — For Information 5t July 2019
Subject: Public

Draft IT Business Plan 2019/20

Report of: For Information
The Chamberlain

Report authors:

Sean Green — IT Director

Summary

The IT Division Draft business plan for 19/20 details our objectives and priorities to ensure
that we continue to deliver secure and stable IT services whilst supporting our customers
across the City of London Corporation (CoLC) and the City of London Police (CoLP) in the
delivery of more efficient and effective services.

Our top line objectives are summarised to:

¢ Act as an enabler for efficiency and value for money across all service areas

o Ensure safe, secure, stable and responsive Digital and Information solutions

o Develop our “One Team” focus to strengthen the links between teams and the
provision of a joined-up service

The IT Division have summarised our priorities for 19/20 in the attached plan (see appendix
A).

The plan also includes actions to support the further capability and development of staff who
work within the IT Division.

The IT Division plan will be updated annually.

Recommendations

Members are asked to note this report
Main Report
1.0 Objectives
Our top line objectives for the IT Division are to:
Act as an enabler for efficiency and value for money across all service areas
o Ensure safe, secure, stable and responsive Digital and Information solutions
Develop our “One Team” focus to strengthen the links between teams and the

provision of a joined-up service

Our objectives will be delivered through training, projects and developing the capabilities of
our staff.

Page 49



2.0 Summary of the IT Division Priorities
Our 
[...]
 advise departments | T
Protection GDPR legislation. 2 on GDPR compliance issues and on | 2
Regulation E embedding GDPR generally. E
Compliance Event: CoL is unable to comply with GDPR requirements | = =
- poor, non-secure and non-compliant processing of 2.The Mazars GDPR compliance Impact
personal data. audit is awaited which will provide an
assessment of the level of compliance.
01-Dec-2017 Effect: CoL exposed to qdvgrse publicity, reputationgl 21 May 2019 Constant
damage, financial penalties imposed by the Information
Michael Cogher [ Commissioners Office. Increased volume of Subject

Access Requests.
2y
Q

«Q
D
\I
N

10




Page 73

11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74



Agenda Iltem 13

Committee(s) Dated:

Digital Services Sub Committee (DSSC) 5t July 2019
Subject:
CR 16 Information Security Risk

Report of: For Information
Chamberlain

Report author:

Gary Brailsford-Hart ,Director of Information & Chief
Information Security Officer

Summary

The generally accepted definition of a data breach is a security incident in which
sensitive, protected or confidential data is copied, transmitted, viewed, stolen or used
by an individual not authorized to do so.

CR16 was developed as means to capture and mitigate the risks a ‘cyber breach’
would present to the City Corporation. It is evident that dependent on the nature of
the breach the impact can vary from very low to critical. Cyber threat is often viewed
as a complex, dynamic and highly technical risk area. However, what is often at the
root of a breach is a failure to get the basics right, systems not being patched,
personnel not maintaining physical security, suppliers given too much information.

The National Cyber Security Centre (NCSC) 10 Steps to Cyber Security framework
has been adopted to strengthen the controls in this risk area; this framework is now
used by the majority of the FTSE350. The control scores are developing well and are
reflective of the ongoing adoption across the City Corp
[...]
ct 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 20

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Forward Plan 2019
	5 Outstanding actions from previous meetings
	8 City of London Corporation Information Management Executive Summary
	9 Social Responsibility
	Agenda ITEM 7 Appendix A - Supply Chain Sustainability Study

	10 Draft IT  Business Plan 2019/20
	11 IT Division - IT Service Delivery Summary
	12 IT Division Risk Update
	13 CR16 Information Security Risk
	ITEM 11 - Appendix 1 - CR16 Corporate Risk Report
	ITEM 11 - Appendix 2 201906-CR16-Report DSSC-Appendix_2
	COVER
	DASHBOARD
	BREAKDOWN

	ITEM 11 - Appendix 3 201906-CR16-Report DSSC-Appendix_3
	ITEM 11 - Appendix 4 - 201906-CR16-Report DSSC-Appendix_4
	ITEM 11 - Appendix 5 - 201906-CR16-Report DSSC-Appendix_5

	17 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	18 IT Division - IT Disaster Recovery Test
	19 IT Service 2020 Contract - Sourcing
	20 Policing Programmes - Update Report
	21 City of London Police - IT Modernisation Programme



Minutes of the meeting


DIGITAL SERVICES SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE

Friday, 5 July 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee held at 
the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy 
Chairman)
Randall Anderson (Chairman)
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Jeremy Mayhew
Rehana Ameer

Deputy Roger Chadwick
John Chapman
Sylvia Moys
Barbara Newman

Officers:
Rofikul Islam - Town Clerk Department
Caroline Al-Beyert - Chamberlain Department
Sean Green - Chamberlain Department  
Samantha Green - Chamberlain Department
Matt Gosden - Chamberlain Department
Gary Brailsford-Hart - City of London Police 
Kevin Mulcahy - Chamberlain Department
Jon Averns - Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
Collin Buttery - Open Spaces 
Mel Richardson - Town Clerk Department

In attendance:
Eugene O’Driscoll - Agilisys

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Tim Levene, Benjamin Murphy and James 
Tumbridge. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED: That the public minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2019 be 
approved as an accurate record, subject to the changes that Deputy Roger 
Chadwick was present in the meeting as opposed to being absent as recorded.

4. FORWARD PLAN 2019 
The Sub-Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the 
Chamberlain which provided updates of outstanding actions from previous 



meetings. The report also provided information on the Sub-Committee’s 
proposed work plan for the forthcoming meetings.

RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report.

5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
The Sub-Committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and the 
Chamberlain which provided updates of outstanding actions from previous 
meetings. The report also provided information on the Sub-Committee’s 
proposed work plan for the forthcoming meetings.

RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report.

6. PRESENTATION FROM OPEN SPACES - ON THEIR DIGITAL JOURNEY 
The Director of Open Spaces provided a presentation to the Sub-Committee, 
the theme of the presentation was around how Digital Technology and Service 
has helped the Open Spaces Department overcome some of the challenges it 
faces. Members were informed that the Department has dealt with 24 Million 
visitors in the last few years and the expansion of the use of IT has enabled 
connectivity and productivity within the Department. An example cited was that 
previously, seven Gardeners from the City of London were sharing one 
computer, however, this has now changed, and the Gardeners are now 
equipped personal devices which enables them to access their emails in real-
time.  

One of the key challenges faced by the Department was that their work is 
geographically challenging, as some of the Offices are in remote areas such as 
in a forest, which makes providing effective network connections difficult.  The 
use of Skype for Business for meetings has enabled the Department to reduce 
the need to travel to meetings with colleagues both internally and externally, 
resulting in saving travel time and costs.

At this point, Mr Jeremy Mayhew enters the room.

The Sub- Committee was further informed that 85% of the Departments 
transaction were non-cash, and the modernisation has allowed the 
transformation and making the transaction easier in public facing services, such 
as ticketing for admissions and retail systems. 

A Member asked how the team was changing its culture towards Skype for 
Business and where the Department was with the CRM. The Sub- Committee 
was informed that the shift of culture has been embraced with a positive 
attitude, again referring to the rollout of the technology with the City of London 
Gardeners that has enabled them to be better equipped to do their job.  City of 
London Gardeners were able to communicate from remote locations whereas, 
in the past they would have to be in the office to email any problems or issues 
that needed resolving. This has led to a quicker turnaround time to report and 
resolve issues. Additionally, the change of culture has enabled further training 
and development for junior staff so that they are confident in the use of 
technology.



In terms of the CRM, two areas were identified as area of need, which was the 
need to be customer focused and contact centre to be equipped with tools 
which will allow multiple transactions. There has been a positive response from 
Call Centre Operatives, and it was stated that other teams are exploring the 
use of CRM for their own teams. 

There was a discussion around how the efforts of the teams are being 
coordinated across departments for the new corporate website. The Sub- 
Committee were informed that multi-disciplinary teams are working together to 
coordinate an effective operation, but there are some functional issues such as 
sharing data with other stakeholders.
 
A Member stated that the previous web building was overbudget and beyond 
the deadline. Going forward what learning has the City of London taken 
onboard from the previous experience. The Sub- Committee were informed that 
the project is being supported by colleagues across the City of London. The 
learning from the previous experience has allowed the team to ensure that a 
dedicated Project Manager is appointed to act as the key point of contact and 
has the overall oversight of the project. 

At this point, Mr Jeremy Mayhew left the room.

The Sub- Committee were further updated that there is a monthly Website 
Working Group meeting, where matters related to the project are discussed. 
This is further strengthened by the use of the weekly stand-up meetings to 
cascade messages across relevant stakeholders. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the presentation. 

7. PRESENTATION FROM MARKETS AND CONSUMER PROTECTION 
The Director of Markets & Consumer Protection provided a presentation to the 
Sub- Committee. The Director of Markets & Consumer Protection mentioned 
that there are a lot of similarities between Port Health and the Open Spaces 
due to the nature of their work outside of the City. 

At this point, the Chairman left the room, with the Deputy Chairman in the 
Chair.

The Director of Markets & Consumer Protection informed the Sub-Committee 
that the majority of the Department’s work is time sensitive and business 
related. The Director of Markets & Consumer Protection gave examples of the 
Department's digital journey, including: 

Smart Metering:  Smithfield Market has replaced its manual bill generation 
process with automated smart metering.  

Patrol and Shift Software: Provides greater flexibility for security officers at 
New Spitalfields to issue fines on the spot.



Car Parking: Billingsgate is introducing a modern parking payment collection 
system which will replace the coin machine. 

At this point, the Chairman enters the room and takes the Chair. 

The Department has been working in collaboration with other departments and 
is emphasising on going mobile, which will allow the team to record an 
inspection live and share the information with the business it’s just inspected. 
The Heathrow Animal Reception Centre’s Custom Clearance has seen a 
positive impact due to its digitalisation and has led to faster services and less 
waiting time.  Additionally, the Office of the Coroner is now cloud-based, 
allowing Officers to work remotely. The Markets & Consumer Protection now 
seeks to look further into AI/Robotic Process Automation, which can cover 
some of the repetitive tasks and having information in multiple languages.

A Member asked where the City of London was with the adoption of IT and the 
role IT has on the Port Health.  Members were assured that at present Officers 
have access to remote working at the Ports, but the City of London needs to 
learn from good examples and encourage learning from one another. Going 
digital has enabled staff to be more agile as well as being able to provide live 
information to customers. 

RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the presentation.  

8. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Chamberlain on the City of 
London Corporation Information Management strategy.

At this point, Mr Jeremy Mayhew enters the room and subsequently leaves the 
room.

RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee agree on the Information Management 
strategy – Appendix A.

9. SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY 
The Sub-Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the City of 
London’s responsible business commitments and the Responsible 
Procurement Strategy 2016-19. The report included an update on the results of 
the social responsibility commitments made in the IT agreement. There is a 
growing trend across the industry for more ethical social governance focusing 
on the environment. The City of London has learned much from this experience 
and will use this to improve requirements for future contracts.

 RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 

10. DRAFT IT  BUSINESS PLAN 2019/20 



The Sub-Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on Draft IT 
Business Plan 2019/20.
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
At this point, Mr. John Chapman left the room. 

11. IT DIVISION - IT SERVICE DELIVERY SUMMARY 
The Sub-Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on IT Division – 
IT Service Delivery Summary. There was a discussion around the recent 
network disruption/outage impacting multiple services across the City of 
London. A high priority concern was raised with the Agilisys teams, who had 
worked with City officers throughout the night to restore the full services. 
Service resumed fully on Friday morning at 7 am.

Members were informed that a UPS (Uninterruptible Power Supply) failed at 
the main data centre, resulting in hardware failure. While many critical 
systems were down some  services hosted elsewhere remained 
uninterrupted.  Agilisys has launched its own investigation into the outage 
and will be sharing the finding with the City of London. 

Members were further assured that this was not a malicious attack on the IT 
system but purely a systems failure. This was the first time such outage had 
occurred in the last four years. 

RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 

12. IT DIVISION RISK UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on IT Division Risk 
Update. 

RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report.

13. CR16 INFORMATION SECURITY RISK 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on CR 16 Information 
Security Risk. Cyber threats are a   complex, dynamic and highly technical risk 
area. The City of London and the City of London Police have adopted the 
NCSC security maturity system and will reduce the risk rating when appropriate 
maturity levels have been reached. A paper will be presented to the next sub-
committee meeting outlining any recommended expenditures to reach the 
desired maturity levels.

The City of London and the City of London Police has invested in Microsoft 
platform and other best of breed security technology to protect its data.   

RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report.



14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items of urgent business.

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED: That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2019 
be approved as an accurate record. 

18. IT DIVISION - IT DISASTER RECOVERY TEST 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on IT Division – IT 
Disaster Recovery Test.  

RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report.

19. IT SERVICE 2020 CONTRACT - SOURCING 
The Sub-Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the 
Commissioner of the City of London Police. 

RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report.

20. POLICING PROGRAMMES - UPDATE REPORT 
The Sub-Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the 
Commissioner of the City of London Police. 

RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report.

21. CITY OF LONDON POLICE - IT MODERNISATION PROGRAMME 
The Sub-Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the 
Commissioner of the City of London Police on the City of London Police IT 
Modernisation Programme.

RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 

22. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions.

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 



There was no other non-public business.

The meeting closed at 3.55pm. 

Chairman

Contact Officer: Rofikul Islam
Rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk


